
 

   

Board of Trustees Meeting 
Tuesday, August 24, 2021 
La Quinta Mansion OKWU Campus 

 

 

 

Board of Directors  

 

Officers 

 

    Mize, 2018-21 

       Chair 

   Mueggenborg, 2000 

       Vice Chair 

     King, 19-22 

       Treasurer 

    Lindblom, 2017-23 

       Secretary 

    

   Shoemake, 2015-21 

       Past Chair 

   

Directors 

    Beierschmitt, 2017-23 

    Bode, 2020-23 

    Collins, 2021-24 

    Freeman, 2017-23 

    Kirkpatrick, 2020-23 

    Hay, 2019-22 

    Johnson, 2019-22 

    Saddoris, 2020-23 

    

       

                  Staff 
 
 
   Mike Wilt,  
   Executive Director                  
 
   Laura Jensen, 

Director of Operations 
  
   Anne Swearingin, 

Finance and 
Accounting Manager   

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order  
 
Declaration of Conflicts of Interest  
 
Consent Agenda  
 

   1.  Minutes of August 2021 – Mize (pg. 2-3)  
   2.  Financial Report – Spencer King (pg. 4-5) 
   3.  Disbursement Report – Spencer King (pg. 6) 
 

 
Office Report- Jensen and Wilt 
 
Old Business 
 

1. Reaffirm Nowata Hospital Designated fund 
2. Confidentiality Policy (pg. 7-9) 
3. Board Member  

           
 New Business 
 
         1.  Arvest Wealth Management  
         2.  Grant Committee Recommendations 
 
Other Business 
 
 
Next Board Meeting:  December 7, 2021, 12pm to 4 pm   Location – To be determinded 

 



Minutes 

Mize called the Bartlesville Community Foundation Board of Trustees meeting to order at 4:06 

p.m., Tuesday, August 24, 2021.  Present were, King, Shoemake, Mueggenborg, Mize, 

Kirkpatrick, Johnson, Beierschmitt, Kane, Hay, Bode, Collins. Staff present:  Wilt, Swearingin. 

A quorum was present. 

Absent:   Kirkpatrick, Lindblom, Saddoris, Freeman. 

Declaration of Conflicts of Interest:   None 

Consent Agenda 

Minutes of June 2021 -   Mize 

Financial Report – King 

Disbursement Report – King 

Moton to approve consent agenda presented by Mueggenborg. Second from Beierschmitt. 

Motion carries all in Favor. 

Office Report 

Wilt gave a brief overview of office report submitted via e-mail.  He mentioned the board grants 

that were paid.  Annual mailer going out in October.  Board retreat upcoming in October. 

Board Education Minute 

Wilt presented on importance of strong conflict of interest policy. 

Old Business 

Motion to reaffirm Jensen Future Designated Fund, Jensen Future Scholarship Fund and 

Rutledge Field of Interest Fund was made by King.  Second from Mueggenborg.  Motion 

carries all in favor. 

Wilt and Jensen met with Drew Ihrig about potential of being new board member.  Ebert 

was unable to serve due to spouse’s job taking them out of the area.  Ihrig is currently an 

attorney and owns Musselman Abstract. 
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FY20-21 Wrap Up – Wilt mentioned the strong fiscal performance for 2020-2021. Higher 

software costs due to new software implementation, 14 new fund agreements, 100% board 

participation on contributions. 

New Business 

Confidentiality Policy – Wilt mentioned it is important and is part of the requirement for 

accreditation.  This will make 8 of 14 required policies as complete. Basically, presume 

everything is confidential.  Once adopted, board members must approve.  Request to review prior 

to next board meeting. 

Other Business 

Wilt asked board members to complete conflict of interest and contact information forms. 

Meeting adjourned at 4:24 p.m. 

The next meeting will be held at the board retreat scheduled for Tuesday, October 26, 2021, 

at the La Quinta Mansion. 
Respectfully submitted by Spencer King 
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Bartlesville Community Foundation

Statement of Financial Position
As of August 31, 2021

Aug 31, 21

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

1010 · Bartlesville Comm Fnd Checking

1 · Cash on Hand 78,730.86

Total 1010 · Bartlesville Comm Fnd Checking 78,730.86

1020 · Bartlesville Cmm Fnd Inc MM 1,047,880.41

1025 · BPS Foundation Cash and Bank 86,833.13

1040 · Petty Cash 115.43

Total Checking/Savings 1,213,559.83

Accounts Receivable 1,237.81

Other Current Assets 156,797.02

Total Current Assets 1,371,594.66

Fixed Assets 588.91

Other Assets

1014 · Natural Gas Interest Smith Fund 30,952.00

1035 · Arvest Wealth Management 21,030,024.91

Total Other Assets 21,060,976.91

TOTAL ASSETS 22,433,160.48

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities 6,573,318.76

Total Current Liabilities 6,573,318.76

Total Liabilities 6,573,318.76

Equity 15,859,841.72

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 22,433,160.48
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Bartlesville Community Foundation

Revenues, Expenses, Annual Budget & Budget Variance

August 2021

Aug 21 Jul - Aug 21 YTD Budget

Annual 

Budget

Annual 

Budget 

Variance

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4010 · Donations and Grants 21.91 2,521.91 832.00 5,000.00 (2,478.09)

4012 · Bequest Income 0.00 0.00 28,750.00 115,000.00 (115,000.00)

4014 · Royalty Income 1,761.84 3,339.54 1,500.00 9,000.00 (5,660.46)

4015 · Annual Appeal 0.00 100.00 200.00 20,000.00 (19,900.00)

4020 · Legacy Event 0.00 2,964.00 0.00 45,000.00 (42,036.00)

4030 · Administrative Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 170,500.00 (170,500.00)

4040 · Interest Income 69.47 137.80 333.32 2,000.00 (1,862.20)

4088 · Memorial Donations TBD 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

Total Income 1,853.22 9,313.25 31,615.32 366,500.00 (357,186.75)

Gross Profit 1,853.22 9,313.25 31,615.32 366,500.00 (357,186.75)

Expense

6020 · Audit 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,500.00 (9,500.00)

6030 · Dues 0.00 70.00 1,230.00 7,370.00 (7,300.00)

6036 · Employee Health Insurance 1,318.75 2,713.71 2,400.00 14,400.00 (11,686.29)

6040 · Furniture & Equipment Purch 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00)

6050 · Insurance 2,313.30 2,313.30 2,066.66 3,100.00 (786.70)

6055 · Annual Appeal Expense 0.00 2.90 0.00 2,500.00 (2,497.10)

6060 · Marketing 650.00 850.00 660.00 4,000.00 (3,150.00)

6065 · Donor Cultivation 251.50 251.50 450.00 3,000.00 (2,748.50)

6070 · Office Expense 668.35 850.35 800.00 5,000.00 (4,149.65)

6074 · Parking Space Rent 60.00 120.00 135.00 810.00 (690.00)

6075 · Rent 1,200.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 14,400.00 (12,000.00)

6076 · Janitorial Service 200.00 400.00 400.00 2,400.00 (2,000.00)

6078 · Copier 384.03 472.34 333.32 2,000.00 (1,527.66)

6080 · Payroll Taxes 1,284.01 2,575.23 2,757.00 16,542.00 (13,966.77)

6085 · Workshop Expense 0.00 0.00 333.40 2,000.00 (2,000.00)

6090 · Postage 278.44 430.42 333.32 2,000.00 (1,569.58)

6120 · Telephone 251.27 251.27 533.32 3,200.00 (2,948.73)

6150 · Utilities 196.15 196.15 416.00 2,500.00 (2,303.85)

6160 · Credit Card Fees 30.00 60.10 124.00 750.00 (689.90)

6170 · Legacy Event Expenses 0.00 500.00 0.00 37,500.00 (37,000.00)

6175 · Web Site/Social Media 40.00 80.00 83.32 500.00 (420.00)

6190 · Pro Dev/Cntn E 0.00 0.00 382.00 2,300.00 (2,300.00)

6195 · Software 0.00 14,562.86 15,044.00 15,044.00 (481.14)

6205 · Discretionary Grant 600.00 1,325.00 600.00 2,000.00 (675.00)

6600 · Payroll Expenses 16,784.46 33,568.92 35,025.82 210,155.00 (176,586.08)

Total Expense 26,510.26 63,994.05 66,507.16 363,971.00 (299,976.95)

Net Ordinary Income (24,657.04) (54,680.80) (34,891.84) 2,529.00 (57,209.80)

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

8020 · Contributions to Funds 114,310.33 250,672.34

8030 · Interest/Dividends 0.00 0.00

9030 · Realized Gain / (Loss) 0.00 0.00

9040 · Unrealized Gain / (Loss) 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 114,310.33 250,672.34

Other Expense

8510 · Grants through BCF 0.00 0.00

8520 · Grants from Funds 63,961.05 312,277.84

8530 · Administrative Fees Exp 42,836.88 42,836.88

8540 · Bank Fees 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 106,797.93 355,114.72

Net Other Income 7,512.40 (104,442.38)

Net Income (17,144.64) (159,123.18)
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Bartlesville Community Foundation

Disbursement Report
August 16 through October 18, 2021

Aug 16 - Oct 18, 21

200.4 · BPS Foundation Affiliate 29,314.07

201.4 · Nowata Community Foundation 14,080.00

203.4 · Bluestem Medical Foundation 16,451.14

401.4 · Shoemake Family 9,090.06

409.4 · Potts Family Fund 750.00

410.4 · Deffenbaugh Family Fund 650.00

412.4 · Ryan And Johanna Doe 280.06

417.4 · James & Ada Grillot 300.00

419.4 · Steven and Susan Clark 100.00

421.4 · Maxwell Family 2,900.00

425.4 · Maddux Hahn 100.00

426.4 · Brandemuhl Foundation 500.00

444.4 · Otten's Helping Hands 3,311.72

445.4 · Cain Designated 1,625.00

447.4 · Bartlesville Police Foundation 3,031.79

452.4 · Dennis & Judy Logan 250.00

454.4 · Disc Golf 14,464.00

456.4 · Headley Family Foundation 10,500.00

459.4 · Glen & Laura Schmidt 3,000.00

463.4 · Acts Designated 600.00

464.4 · Austin Roberts 2,000.00

466.4 · JP Medical Scholarship 2,799.00

472.4 · OK EAT 1,029.20

473.4 · Nowata Community Improvement 3,090.00

480.4 · Rich and Kathleen Rutledge 2.00

510.4 · Acts 20 35 8,000.00

515.4 · Bark Park Buddies 500.00

529.4 · Bartlesville Education Promise 51,530.00

548.4 · Halkiades Designated 300.00

560.4 · Erin Cagle Memorial 7,500.00

637.4 · COP-EVC 1,210.00

638.4 · P66 EVC 4,828.32

692.4 · Downtown Bartlesville Ltd 405.00

710.4 · Environment 17,050.00

721.4 · Bruins FCA 320.00

738.4 · Friends of AT&SF No. 940 8.29

760.4 · HOT Street Party 10,465.00

778.4 · Roll Family 19,400.00

781.4 · Ryan Reynolds Fund 1,000.00

805.4 · Schmoldt Foundation for Educ 9,500.00

810.4 · Sears Family Fund 8,000.00

Total Disbursements $260,234.65
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Copyright ©2014 by the Council on Foundations, www.cof.org. 
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Confidentiality Policy 

The Bartlesville Community Foundation maintains and manages much information that must be 

kept confidential.  This includes information about donors, prospective donors, grantees, 

prospective grantees, and wealth advisors and their firms.  The effective functioning of the 

Foundation also requires respecting the confidentiality of discussions that take place and 

information that is shared in the course of conducting Foundation business. 

The Foundation’s Board has adopted this Policy on Confidentiality to assist the Foundation’s 

directors, officers, employees, agents, fiduciaries and volunteers in fulfilling their confidentiality 

obligations and commitments.  While the policy addresses some common confidentiality 

concerns, it is not an exhaustive list of all situations where a confidentiality obligation may 

arise.  Questions about whether information is confidential or about situations in which 

confidential information may be released or discussed should be directed to the Executive 

Director, Director of Operations, or Chairman of the Board. As used in this Policy, the term 

“Foundation personnel” includes the Foundation’s directors and officers, employees, agents, 

fiduciaries, consultants and volunteers. 

General Rule:  Information in the possession of the Foundation and discussions of 

Foundation business should generally be presumed to be confidential.  All Foundation 

personnel at every level are responsible for maintaining confidentiality. 

Confidentiality of Donor Information:  Except as required by law, the Foundation will not 

disclose information about a donor or a donor’s gift.  However, unless otherwise requested by 

the donor, the Foundation may publish the names of individual donors in the Foundation’s 

Annual Report and other reported listings.   In the case of memorial gifts, the Foundation will 

provide the names of donors to members of the immediate family unless the donor has 

requested anonymity.  The Foundation will not disclose the amount of any gift without the 

donor’s consent.  The Foundation may accept anonymous gifts to it on a case by case basis. 

7

http://www.cof.org/


Page 2 

Confidentiality with respect to Grant Applicants and Grantees:  The Foundation will 

not disclose the identity of grant applicants except as necessary to process the application and 

will protect financial and personal information that applicants submit to it.  This includes 

information provided by applicants for grants to individuals such as scholarships. Except in the 

case of hardship assistance to individuals, the Foundation will generally disclose the identity of 

grantees and the amount awarded. 

Confidentiality of Foundation Business:  Except as authorized by the Foundation’s 

board, or by an appropriate board committee, discussions and records of the Foundation’s 

operations are generally not to be disclosed.  This includes information about the Foundation’s 

financial operations, fundraising, investments, personnel, grantmaking, and contractual 

relationships.   The positions of individual directors, officers, employees, agents, fiduciaries, and 

volunteers should not be discussed, even within the Foundation, except in the course of official 

Foundation meetings and processes where those subjects are discussed. 

Exceptions:  This policy does not apply to disclosures to attorneys, accountants, and other 

professionals providing assistance to the Foundation.  It also does not apply to disclosures to 

tax authorities, government agencies, courts, or as otherwise required by law. 

The following are considered public documents and information contained in them is not 

subject to the confidentiality requirements of this policy: 

• The Foundation’s annual report or financial review once it has been accepted by the 

board. 

• The Foundation’s Form 990 as required to be publicly disclosed.  This does not include 

the names and addresses of donors as that information is not required to be disclosed. 

• The Foundation’s investment and spending policies. 

• Any other documents the Foundation routinely discloses such as reports on investment 

performance. 

Protection of Confidential Information:  Foundation personnel who have executed a 

copy of this policy may access confidential information necessary to the performance of their 

functions.  Foundation personnel are expected to exercise sound judgment in securing 

information taken outside the Foundation’s offices or copied from its network.  Any 

information so removed should be returned as soon as possible and deleted from laptops or 

other personal devices. Records will be retained in accordance with the Foundation’s existing 

Records Retention Policy. 
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Penalties:  Penalties for violating this policy can include sanction or termination of employees 

and removal of board members. 

I have read the Policy on Confidentiality and agree to comply with it. 

__________________________          __________________________          ____________ 

Printed Name             Signature             Date 

I am a:    _____ Board Member               _____ Staff Member ___ Volunteer 

_____ Consultant/Contractor 
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